TAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE
DISPOSAL COMMISSION

The Tama County Solid Waste Disposal Commission met on Thursday, May 9, 2024 at the Tama County
Landfill in Toledo, Zoom virtual option was also provided. Present: Steve VanDeWalle, Linda Pearson, Bart Jensen,
Les Richter, Linn Snell, Dwight Surber, Curt Hilmer, Bill Faircloth & Dan Anderson. Administrator: Dave Sherwood.
Secretary/Bookkeeper: Chris Wilson. Guest: Alicia Presto, ECICOG, Lavern Novotny & Jim Novotny.

Chairman Snell, called the meeting to order. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
Motion by Hilmer, seconded by Jensen, to approve the minutes held April 11, 2024. Motion carried.

Motion by VanDeWalle, seconded by Richter to approve the Budget for FY 24/25 in the amount of
$1,077,500.00. Motion carried on a roll call vote with all voting aye.

Motion by Richter, seconded by Faircloth, to approve bills and payroll from April 2024 in the amount of
$66,466.79 as presented. Motion carried.

467.99
100.00

48.39
500.00
224.50
450.00
301.30
2,280.50
830.00
1,726.29
438.33
6,088.00

Alliant Energy $

Bauch Law Office S

Carquest of Toledo S

Carolina Software S

Column Software PBC S

CSG Forte Payments, Inc. S

Friedman Distributing, Inc. S

HLW S

M Gervich & Sons Inc. S

Martin Marietta Materials S

Marshall Glass Inc. S

Microbac Laboratories, Inc. S

New Century FS Inc S 6,756.45

Poweshiek Water Assoc. S 94.25

RDO Equipment Co. S 6,200.00

Scharnweber Water Cond. S 230.00

Serious Sanitation Inc. S 5,316.67

State Bank of Toledo S 17.00

Storey Kenworthy S 66.31

Tama Co Highway Dept S 210.10

Tama Toledo Ace S 10.99

Treasurer State of lowa S 30.03
S
S
$
$
S
S
S
S

UniFirst Corporation 38.00

US Cellular 70.35
USS Polaris 62.99

Van Wall Equipment 206.51
VISA 3,551.60
Wendling Quarries 871.56
Payroll 29,278.68

Total April 2024 66,466.79

Motion by Richter, seconded by Hilmer, to advertise the bulldozer for $200,000.00 in the local newspaper
or Gov Deals. The Landfill Director will decide which advertising method to use and length of time in consultation
with the Tama County Auditor or the Commission’s attorney. Motion Carried.



Motion by Richter, seconded by Faircloth to approve the purchase a John Deere Dozer from Martin
Equipment, Cedar Rapids for a purchase price of $438,000.00. Motion carried.

Motion by Richter, seconded by Pearson, to adjourn until a tentative date of June 13, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. at
the Tama County Landfill in Toledo. Motion carried.

Chris Wilson
Secretary/Bookkeeper
Tama County Landfill Commission



