## TAMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL COMMISSION

The Tama County Solid Waste Disposal Commission met on Thursday, May 9, 2024 at the Tama County Landfill in Toledo, Zoom virtual option was also provided. Present: Steve VanDeWalle, Linda Pearson, Bart Jensen, Les Richter, Linn Snell, Dwight Surber, Curt Hilmer, Bill Faircloth & Dan Anderson. Administrator: Dave Sherwood. Secretary/Bookkeeper: Chris Wilson. Guest: Alicia Presto, ECICOG, Lavern Novotny & Jim Novotny.

Chairman Snell, called the meeting to order. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Motion by Hilmer, seconded by Jensen, to approve the minutes held April 11, 2024. Motion carried.

Motion by VanDeWalle, seconded by Richter to approve the Budget for FY 24/25 in the amount of \$1,077,500.00. Motion carried on a roll call vote with all voting aye.

Motion by Richter, seconded by Faircloth, to approve bills and payroll from April 2024 in the amount of \$66,466.79 as presented. Motion carried.

Alliant Energy	\$	467.99
Bauch Law Office	\$	100.00
Carquest of Toledo	\$	48.39
Carolina Software	\$	500.00
Column Software PBC	\$	224.50
CSG Forte Payments, Inc.	\$	450.00
Friedman Distributing, Inc.	\$	301.30
HLW	\$	2,280.50
M Gervich & Sons Inc.	\$	830.00
Martin Marietta Materials	\$	1,726.29
Marshall Glass Inc.	\$	438.33
Microbac Laboratories, Inc.	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	6,088.00
New Century FS Inc	\$	6,756.45
Poweshiek Water Assoc.	\$	94.25
RDO Equipment Co.	\$	6,200.00
Scharnweber Water Cond.	\$	230.00
Serious Sanitation Inc.	\$	5,316.67
State Bank of Toledo	\$	17.00
Storey Kenworthy	\$	66.31
Tama Co Highway Dept	\$	210.10
Tama Toledo Ace	\$	10.99
Treasurer State of Iowa	\$	30.03
UniFirst Corporation	\$	38.00
US Cellular	\$	70.35
USS Polaris	\$	62.99
Van Wall Equipment	\$	206.51
VISA	\$	3,551.60
Wendling Quarries	\$	871.56
Payroll	\$	29,278.68
Total April 2024	\$	66,466.79

Motion by Richter, seconded by Hilmer, to advertise the bulldozer for \$200,000.00 in the local newspaper or Gov Deals. The Landfill Director will decide which advertising method to use and length of time in consultation with the Tama County Auditor or the Commission's attorney. Motion Carried.

Motion by Richter, seconded by Faircloth to approve the purchase a John Deere Dozer from Martin Equipment, Cedar Rapids for a purchase price of \$438,000.00. Motion carried.

Motion by Richter, seconded by Pearson, to adjourn until a tentative date of June 13, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. at the Tama County Landfill in Toledo. Motion carried.

Chris Wilson Secretary/Bookkeeper Tama County Landfill Commission